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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/1103 
Address 406 Young Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 
Proposal Alterations and additions proposing a ground floor studio/garage 

structure with roof storage and associated works 
Date of Lodgement 23 December 2020 
Applicant Anthony Cordato 
Owner Mr Anthony J Cordato 
Number of Submissions Initial: 12 
Value of works $47,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions (12 Submissions) 10 Unique Submissions 

Main Issues Tree Removal; 
Solar Access 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Statement of Heritage Significance 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions proposing a ground floor studio adjacent to the existing garage and associated works 
at 406 Young Street, Annandale.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 12 submissions were received. 
 
Originally Submitted Proposal 
The originally submitted proposal was for alterations and a first floor studio over an existing 
garage and associated works. The following issues were raised with the originally submitted 
scheme: 
 

• Non-compliance with FSR 
• Unsympathetic ‘Hip and Valley’ roof form 
• Laneway envelope controls 
• Bulk and scale 
• Insufficient shadow diagrams 

 
As a result of the above issues, Council issued a request for further information. 
 
Amended Proposal 
The amended scheme is for alterations and additions proposing a ground floor studio/garage 
structure with roof storage and associated works. The originally submitted plans have been 
amended in the following way: 
 

• Deletion of first-floor studio in lieu of attic storage; 
• Propose studio and bathroom at ground floor adjacent to existing garage car space; 
• Amend ‘Hip and Valley’ roof form to simple gable form; and 
• Reduce height of structure from 5.63m to 5m. 

 
The amended plans and additional information submitted form the basis of this assessment 
report. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the assessment of the amended application include: 
 

• Tree Removal 
• Solar Access 

 
The identified non-compliances are acceptable subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed works include the following alterations to the existing site: 
 

1. Demolish existing steps and retaining wall adjacent to garage; 
 

2. Demolish existing northern wall of garage; 
 

3. Extend width of existing rear structure to by 1m to northern boundary; 
 

4. Increase maximum height of existing rear structure to 5m; 
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5. New window openings proposed to west, north and east elevations;  
 

6. New internal wall to separate existing garage space and new studio and bath; 
 

7. New retaining wall and concrete steps; 
 

8. New timber paling boundary fence to southern boundary; and 
 

9. Remove existing Palm Tree. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Young Street, between Gray Street and 
Hutchinson Street. The site consists of 2 allotments and is generally rectangular in shape with 
a total area of 306.6sqm and is legally described as Lot 6 and 6A in DP 1935. 
 
The site has a frontage to Young Street of 10 metres and rear access to Hutchinson Lane.  
 
The site presently supports a detached split-level dwelling with a detached garage accessed 
from the rear lane. The adjoining properties consist of split-level detached dwellings with large 
first floor balconies to the west. Cohen Park is located west of Hutchinson Lane.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item. The property is located within a heritage 
conservation area. The site has an existing approval under determination D/2015/330 which 
granted a 5-year consent on 11 September 2015.  
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

- Phoenix canariensis (Canary Island Date Palm) located at the rear of the 
subject site. 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2019/249 Alterations and additions to an existing 

garage, including to provide a first floor 
studio over, and associated works, 
including new garden wall and steps. 
 

Refused – 05 September 
2019 

D/2015/330 Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling including a two-storey rear 
extension and removal of 2 trees 

Approved – 11 September 
2015 
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Surrounding properties 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
406 Young Street Annandale 
T/2002/27 Removal of 1 x Aurecaria (Pine) tree at 

the rear of the property. 
Approved – 24 January 2002 

DA/2020/0402 Demolish existing garage and construct 
new garage 

Approved – 19 August 2020 

MOD/2021/0074 Modify approved condition to allow a 
different colour to garage roof. 

Approved – 30 April 2021 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
17 March 2021 Correspondence sent to the applicant requesting that the application be 

amended or withdrawn within 21 days. Concerns were raised regarding, 
inter alia: 
- Floor Space Ratio breach; 
- The proposal was not consistent with the Annandale Heritage 

Conservation Area (HCA) and the Young Street Distinctive 
neighbourhood objective or controls. It was stated that if a first floor 
studio design was proposed, the garage would need to be reduced 
in width to minimise bulk and amenity.  

- Two options provided including: 
- a) providing a ground floor studio within/adjacent to the existing 

garage 
- b) reduce width of garage and provide studio above which is 

compliant with applicable laneway controls. 
- The shadowing impacts to No. 404 Young Street. 
- Submissions received. 
 

07 April 2021 The applicant requested an additional 2 days to submit the amended 
documentation which was granted 

12 April 2021 The applicant submitted amended plans, however did not submit 
amended shadow diagrams to enable accurate assessment of the 
application. 
 
The amended plans submitted propose the following changes to the 
originally submitted application: 
 

• Deletion of first-floor studio in lieu of attic storage; 
• Propose studio and bathroom at ground floor adjacent to 

existing garage car space; 
• Amend ‘Hip and Valley’ roof form to simple gable form; and 
• Reduce height of structure from 5.63m to 5m; 

 
13 April 2021 Council requested shadow diagrams to be submitted with the 

application. 
20 April 2021 The applicant submitted the amended shadow diagrams. 
 
The amended plans lodged did not require re-notification under the public consultation 
policy as they were considered to constitute a lesser development proposed in order to 
address the concerns raised by Council. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
The amended proposal now results in an estimated cost of works of $47,000.00. A such, a 
BASIX Certificate is not required. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site and on Council land. The 
application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer whose comments are 
summarised as follows: 
 
The applicant proposes to remove a small Phoenix canariensis (Canary Island Date Palm) 
located at the rear of the property. It is considered that this palm is most likely self-sown. No 
objection is raised to its removal subject to replacement planting.  
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable, having regard to the Vegetation SEPP and 
Council’s DCP, subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the 
recommendation of this report.  
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
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The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the LLEP 2013 and the proposed works 
associated with the “dwelling house” are permitted with the consent within the zone. The 
development is consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.7:1 or 214.62sqm 

 
0.7:1 or 214.26 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:  20% or 61.32 sqm 

 

23.7% or 
72.67sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:  60% or 183.96sqm 

 

 
55.13% or 
169.04sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

 
5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not especially relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A  

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion  
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A  
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A  
C1.11 Parking Yes – see discussion  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A  
C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A  

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways Yes – see discussion  
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.1 - Young Street Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes – see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see discussion  
C3.10 Views  Yes – see discussion  
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C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A  
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A  
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A  

 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.2 Demolition, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items and C.2.2.1.1: Young 
Street Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
Heritage Listing 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item on the Leichhardt LEP 2013. It is a contributory 
item to the ‘Annandale Heritage Conservation Area’ (C1). 
 
There are no listed heritage items in close proximity that would be adversely affected by the 
proposal. 
 
The subject site is part of the Young Street Distinctive Neighbourhood of the Leichhardt LEP 
2013. 
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Heritage Significance 
 
The subject site is occupied by a single storey dwelling that is contributory to the heritage 
conservation area. The statement of significance of the HCA is attached to this report. 
 
Previous Comments 
 
The previous comments by Council’s heritage officer are copied below: 

• The addition of a second storey to the existing rear garage:  would be visible from the 
public domain including the park across Hutchison lane. The proposal will be a visual 
impact to the streetscape and to the views from the park. 

• The addition of a second storey to the existing garage will detract from the 
neighbouring  garages that are all of one storey. 

• Several submissions opposing the proposal were received from neighbours that attend 
daily Cohen Park. 

• The materials proposed are corrugated metal for the roof and timber stud for the walls. 
The materials  are sympathetic with the existing materials of the house. 

 
The proposal is not acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will detract from the 
neighbouring one level garages, being a visual impact to the streetscape and to the heritage 
significance of the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area. 
 
Discussion 
 
The architectural drawings and Statement of Environmental Effects prepared by ESNH Design 
Studio, dated April 2021, were reviewed as part of this assessment. 
 
The proposal is for a single storey studio to the rear of the subject property with an attic roof 
storage. 
 
The proposal complies with the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 & Development 
Control Plan 2013, in particular with C1.18 of Part C of the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 
A condition requiring the metal roof profile to be corrugated will be added. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The amended proposal is generally acceptable as it complies with relevant controls and 
policies. 
 
Acceptable with the following conditions of consent:  

5. X.
 
Metal Sheet Finish and Colour 

Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
plans indicating that new roofing material must comprise of either heritage barrel rolled 
traditional corrugated galvanised steel or pre-coloured traditional corrugated steel similar to 
Custom Orb in a colour equivalent to Colorbond’s “Windspray”, “Shale Grey”, “Jasper” or 
“Wallaby.” 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 592 

C1.11 Parking 
 
The proposal will retain the existing single car space on the site. The car space will comply 
with minimum parking dimensions in that the garage/parking space must have minimum clear 
internal dimensions of 6000 mm x 3000 mm (length x width). The application was referred to 
Council’s Development Engineer who has stated the following: 
 

“Garage works will require substantial reconstruction of garage beyond what is shown 
on the plans. 
 
Dimensions of parking facilities as per plans have been reviewed and are consistent 
with existing. 
 
Given works to garage are proposed and new studio along rear boundary including 
widening building along this boundary, kerb and gutter and vehicular crossing is 
required.” 

 
Council’s Engineer supports the proposal subject to conditions. 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
As discussed earlier the applicant proposed to remove a small Phoenix canariensis (Canary 
Island Date Palm) located at the rear of the property. No objection is raised to its removal 
subject to replacement planting. 
 
C1.18 Laneways 
 
The following laneway envelope controls are applicable to the site: 
 

Where fronting a Medium Lane, (refer to Table C11 Laneway hierarchy) 
development shall C6 comply with a laneway envelope that has:  
a. a maximum side wall height of 3.6m;  
b. a 45 degree building envelope taken from the top of the side wall; and  
c. a maximum roof height of 6m.  
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The below figure shows the applicable laneway envelope (red) plotted over the proposal. 
 

 
Figure 1: Laneway Envelope 

The proposed structure is of a height, scale and envelope that is consistent with the applicable 
laneway envelope as demonstrated above. The structure is considered to comply with wider 
laneway objectives and controls as it respects the existing and desired future use, form and 
character of the laneway consistent with the laneway hierarchy, achieves an appropriate level 
of amenity, access, security and landscaping. The proposal includes minimal façade detailing 
and proposes a gable roof form consistent with Controls C4 and C13.  
 
Additionally, the structure will not significantly diminish the dominance of the principal dwelling 
at the front of the property. The proposal will not result in the removal of on-street parking nor 
the increase in laneway parking as the existing provision of parking on site will be retained.  
 
Given the above, the proposal is considered to comply with the suite of applicable objectives 
and controls having regard to Part 1.18 – Laneways. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone 
 
Control C3 states that the BLZ is determined by having regard to only the main building on the 
adjacent properties. The location of front fences or intervening walls, ancillary sheds, garages, 
external laundries, toilets or other structures on the site is not relevant in determining the BLZ. 
 
Side Boundary Setbacks 
 
The proposal complies with the side setback controls as outlined in the table below:  
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Elevation Proposed 
Maximum Wall 
Height (m) 

Required 
Setback (m) 

Proposed 
Setback (m) 

Complies 

North Elevation 2.6m Nil 3m Yes 

South Elevation 2.9m Nil 0.9m Yes 

 
The proposal has demonstrated compliance with the site layout and building design objectives 
and controls. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
 
The Leichhardt DCP 2013 sets objectives for development to minimise overshadowing and 
the reduction of solar access and therefore protect the amenity of the neighbouring properties. 
 
The subject site and adjoining properties are orientated east-west. As such, any proposed 
development will need to demonstrate compliance with the following: 
 
Main living room glazing 

• C12 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated east/west, main living room 
glazing must maintain a minimum of two hours solar access between 9am and 3pm 
during the winter solstice. 

• C15 - Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, 
no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 
 

Private Open Space 
• C18 Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure 

solar access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the 
total area (adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice. 

• C19 - Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
The submitted shadow diagrams illustrate the following: 
 

• 9am – No change to existing shadows cast. 
• 10am – Additional shadows cast to area adjacent to car space at No. 404 Young Street  
• 11am – Additional shadows cast to area adjacent to car space at No. 404 Young Street 
• 12pm – No significant additional overshadowing 
• 1pm – Additional shadows to area beneath rear first floor balcony of No. 404 Young 

Street 
• 2pm – Additional shadows to area beneath rear first floor balcony of No. 404 Young 

Street 
• 3pm – Additional shadows to area beneath rear first floor balcony of No. 404 Young 

Street 
 
Main living Room window 
No main living room windows are impacted by the proposal. 
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POS 
Given the topography of the land, the subject and neighbouring sites consist of split-level 
dwelling design which present as single storey to Young Street and a two-storey form with the 
introduction of lower ground levels to the rear. No. 404 Young Street has a grassed area 
adjacent to a car space at the lower ground level which is located off a study/family room. The 
internal configuration of No. 404 Young Street shows that the main living room is provided at 
the upper ground level with a large balcony located off this main living room. 
 
The LDCP 2013 states that POS areas are to be located of main living room areas. Given 
these site characteristics and internal configurations particularly at No. 404 Young Street it is 
considered in this report that the main POS area of 404 Young Street is the rear upper ground 
balcony. Notwithstanding an assessment is provided for both areas below:  
 
Lower Ground Grassed Area 
Solar Access will be retained to 50% of this area from 11am to 2pm and as such will comply 
with Control C18. 
 
Upper Ground Balcony (POS) 
The shadow diagrams illustrate that there will be no change to the existing shadowing impact 
to the Balcony (POS) of No. 404 Young Street and as such will comply with Control C19. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, given the unique characteristics of No. 404 Young Street, an 
assessment of the application against the solar access reasonableness tests is undertaken 
below: 
 
In assessing the reasonableness of solar access impact to adjoining properties, and in 
particular, in any situation where controls are sought to be varied, Council will also have regard 
to the ease or difficulty in achieving the nominated controls having regard to: 
 
a. the reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 

standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard to 
the general form of surrounding development; 

 
Comment 
The proposed development complies with the FSR, landscaped area and site coverage 
development standards. The development will comply with the BLZ and Side Boundary 
Setback requirements as well as the applicable laneway envelope controls. As such, the 
proposal is considered to be of an acceptable bulk and scale. 
 
b. site orientation; 
 
Comment 
The subject and adjoining sites are oriented east/west with west facing private open space. 
As such, new bulk to the rear (west) of the site will generally have an overshadowing impact 
to south/west adjoining glazing and/or POS. Whilst it is particularly difficult to protect solar 
access in this location the proposal has demonstrated compliance with the applicable controls 
and as such is acceptable. 
 
c. the relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed; 
 
Comment 
The proposal was amended to a single storey garage/studio structure attic/roof storage. As 
set out above, the proposal complies with the applicable objectives and controls which aim to 
controls bulk, scale and envelope. 
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d. the degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact; and 
 
Comment 
The alterations and additions have been reasonably designed to reduce the overall impact of 
the development on the adjoining properties and are in the location of the existing garage and 
adjacent rear structures where a new structure can be reasonably expected to be located 
given the building typologies framework. 
 
e. whether reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a superior result. 
 
Comment 
The development complies with the suite of applicable objectives and controls and has been 
designed in accordance with Council’s Building typologies framework. It is considered that that 
the amended design is a reasonable design solution. 
 
The proposal will satisfy the above reasonableness tests. 
 
Given the above, the proposal will comply with the applicable objectives and controls having 
regard to solar access. 
 
C3.10 Views  
 
A number of submissions raise concerns over the originally submitted application for the loss 
of views to the adjacent park. 
The LDCP 2013 states that a reference to views is a reference to water views and views of 
significant landmarks (e.g. Sydney Harbour, Sydney Harbour Bridge, ANZAC Bridge and the 
City skyline including features such as Sydney Tower). The objectives and controls do not 
have consideration of views to neighbourhood features such as parks and as such Council 
does not ordinarily consider this aspect under the LDCP 2013. In any evet, the bulk, sacle and 
location of the development will not result in any significant view loss implications having 
regard to the objectives and controls of C3.10 – Views. 
Notwithstanding, the proposal has been amended to be a single storey structure including the 
alteration of the roof form and the reduction of the maximum height from 5.63m to 5m and 
these changes should help alleviate some of the concerns raised by neighbours. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
 
It is noted that some submissions raised visual privacy concerns having regard to the originally 
submitted studio above garage proposal. The amended proposal is for a rear single storey 
garage/studio structure. The layout and design of the development ensures that the visual 
privacy of the subject site’s main living room, and the private open space of the subject site 
and nearby residential dwellings is maintained as assessed below: 
 
North Elevation 
Window and door openings located at the ground level serving the studio and bathroom. The 
windows will be partially obscured by an existing boundary fence and as such there will be no 
unreasonable visual privacy impacts. 
 
South Elevation 
No openings located on this elevation. 
 
East Elevation 
A small window opening is located serving the ground floor bathroom. The window looks to 
the POS area of the subject site and will not result in any unreasonable visual privacy impacts. 
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West (rear) Elevation 
A window opening is located at the attic/roof storage level looking toward the public domain 
(Hutchinson Lane). The opening will not result in any unreasonable privacy impacts.  
 
In terms of acoustic privacy, the development maintains its existing general residential use 
and is unlikely to result in any impacts to acoustic privacy beyond a typical residential use. 
 
Given the above, the proposal as conditioned is considered to be satisfactory with respect to 
visual and acoustic privacy impacts and the provisions of Clause C3.11 and C3.12 of the 
LDCP2013. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Twelve (12) submissions were received from 
eight (8) objecting properties in response to the initial notification.  
Of the 12 submissions submitted, 10 are considered to be unique submissions. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Heritage Conservation/Desired Future Character – see Section 5 above. 
- Parking – see Section 5 above. 
- Solar Access/Overshadowing – see Section 5 above. 
- View Loss – see Clause C3.10 – see Section 5 above. 
- Visual Privacy – see Clause C3.11 – see Section 5 above. 
- Tree Removal/Replacement – see Section 5 above. 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue - On-street Parking Increase/Secondary Dwelling “More rental apartments will mean 
more cars looking for parking in Hutchinson Lane and Young St which is already difficult - in 
particular on sports days” 
 
Comment 
The proposal is for a single storey garage and studio. The studio is not a self-contained 
secondary dwelling, and a condition is recommended to be included on the consent to ensure 
it is not used as such. The existing garage space will not be altered and as such there is no 
change to the single off-street parking space is provided on site. There are no reasonable 
indicators which would suggest the proposal would result in an increase in parking on 
Hutchinson Lane and Young Street beyond current levels. 
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Issue – Single Storey Character “Second storey developments will change the character of 
Hutchinson laneway which has so far retained its original look and feel. Currently there are 
NO 2 storey buildings along the laneway” 
 
Comment 
Whilst a compliant 2 storey form can be considered to Hutchinson Lane, it is noted that the 
development has been amended to be single storey. As such, the above concern is no longer 
relevant. The application was referred to Council’s heritage Officer who supports the amended 
proposal and as such will not be out of character with the wider HCA.  
 
Issue – Access/Safety of Hutchinson Lane “Community access, safety and amenity. There are 
few if any other laneways in Annandale that regularly have as much recreational use as 
Hutchinson lane: Dog walkers, bike riders, school groups, parents taking children to 
playgrounds, sporting clubs etc. Having more dwellings will increase vehicle usage” 
 
Comment 
As stated previously, there are no reasonable indicators which would suggest the proposal 
would result in an increase in traffic/parking on Hutchinson Lane and Young Street beyond 
current levels. 
 
Issue – Inconsistencies between plans “the height and scale of what is being proposed is 
unclear and inconsistent amongst the submitted documentation” 
 
Comment 
It is noted that the submission references inconsistencies between plans. These 
inconsistencies are due to one set of plans being superseded. Notwithstanding the above, 
Council requested amendments to the application and further amended plans and additional 
information was submitted. Council is able to make an accurate assessment of this 
documentation and as such is acceptable. 
Issue – Inadequate Clause 4.6 “The applicant has failed to submit an adequate written request 
seeking to justify the contravention of the Floor Space Ratio development standard.” 
 
Comment 
The proposal has been amended to a single-story garage and studio and as such will comply 
with the applicable development standards. A clause 4.6 request is not applicable to the 
amended application. 
 
Issue - Non-compliance / Inconsistencies with Development Controls 
 
Comment 
The amended proposal will comply with the referenced sections including FSR, General 
Provisions, Laneway, Overshadowing and Bulk and Scale. 
 
Issue – Bulk and Scale – “my property will be hemmed in on the northern side by the main 
house extension which will overshadow my house, and a garage/studio which will be higher 
than my upstairs decking”  
 
Comment 
The proposed development will comply with the FSR, landscaped area and site coverage 
development standards. The development will also comply with the BLZ and Side Boundary 
Setback requirements as well as the applicable laneway envelope controls. As such, the 
proposal is considered to be of an acceptable bulk and scale. 
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Issue – Urban Character “This second storey extension would be inconsistent with the style 
of the lane, which is narrow and quaint, and would have an adverse visual impact on the lane 
from the parklands adjacent to it” 
 
Comment 
Whilst a compliant 2 storey form could be considered to Hutchinson Lane, it is noted that the 
development has been amended to be single storey. As such, the above concern is no longer 
relevant. The application was referred to Council’s heritage Officer who supports the amended 
proposal and as such will not be out of character with the wider HCA.  
 
Issue – Secondary Dwelling “The likely purpose of the proposed garage/studio extension 
DA2020/1103 would be for letting as a rental. Although the owner of 406 Young Street has 
not applied for a kitchen in the development, it would not be difficult to apply for or add one 
later.” 
 
Comment 
The application is for single storey garage and studio alterations and additions and has been 
assessed as such. The proposal is not a self-contained unit (secondary dwelling). A condition 
will be imposed on the consent to ensure the studio is not used as secondary dwelling without 
first obtaining relevant consents. 
 
Issue – Increased laneway use – “Not only would there be additional cars parking in the area, 
but there would also be more cars entering and exiting driveways along the laneway” 
 
Comment 
As stated previously, there are no reasonable indicators which would suggest the proposal 
would result in an increase in traffic/parking on Hutchinson Lane and Young Street beyond 
current levels. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in the relevant sections above. 
 
- Development Engineer 
- Heritage Officer 
- Urban Forest 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed below: 
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- Ausgrid 
 
“Ausgrid has no objection to this development application, however the design submission 
must comply with relevant Ausgrid Network Standards and SafeWork NSW Codes of 
Practice for construction works near existing electrical assets. 
 
The “as constructed” minimum clearances to Ausgrid’s infrastructure must not be 
encroached by the building development. It also remains the responsibility of the 
developer and relevant contractors to verify and maintain these clearances onsite.” 

 
The above notes provided by Ausgrid will be referenced in the conditions. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions and 7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties or the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2020/1103 for alterations and additions proposing a ground floor studio/garage 
structure with roof storage and associated works at 406 Young Street 
ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 602 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 603 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 604 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 605 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 606 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 607 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 608 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 609 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 610 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 611 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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